if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Share Capital & Debentures) Rules, 2014 
(including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), the consent 
of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increasing the Authorized Share Capital 
of the Company from existing Rs. 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore Only) divided into 1,40,00,000 
(One Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 20,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Crores) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Equity Shares of having face value of 
Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each by creating additional Rs. 6,00,00,000 (Rupees Six Crore Only) divided

[...]

Explanatory statement pursuant to Section 102 of the Act sets out the material facts relating to the 
special business mentioned in the Notice of the AGM 

Foritem no. 9: 

asa company limited by shares. The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore 
2 The principal objects of the . company G B Amount of Reserve Price (Rs.) Date & | Contact Person Only) diided into 1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10)- (Rupees Ten Only) 
Iare as follows: Co-Borrowers/ Recovery and d.a‘e & Bid |ncremem' T'me_ of De!a“s - (AU and each. Considering the increased fund requirements and future plans of the Company, the Board at its 

a. To

[...]

11.00 8169064462 to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

arckes o assoolgtlon_ ° tted i Aiso at Flal n0.004 Panvelkar Sankul A1 Wing Village | - housand Three Hundred - AM. to Fourteen Crore Only) divided into 1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
e ot Trade e Gt Pl Kharvai Neral Badlapur Road Badlapur West and Twenty Four Only) as Earnest Money Deposit 01.00 PM. ) Ten Only) each to Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores) divided nto 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores)

[...]

(including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), the consent 
of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increasing the Authorized Share Capital 
of the Company from existing Rs. 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore Only) divided into 1,40,00,000 
(One Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 20,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Crores) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Equity Shares of having face value of 
Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each by creating additional Rs. 6,00,00,000 (Rupees Six Crore Only) divided